

No. 23-05

In the
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term 2023

CHESTER CAMPBELL,
Petitioner,

v.

ARTHUR SHELBY,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit

—————
BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR PETITIONER
—————

Team 11
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. A <i>Heck</i> dismissal constitutes a Prison Litigation Reform Act “strike” because a premature, collateral attack on the underlying merits of a case fails to state a claim.....	9
A. <i>Heck</i> ’s favorable termination rule becomes a requirement of a federal civil rights claim when the claim challenges the underlying conviction or sentence	10
B. If <i>Heck</i> ’s favorable termination requirement applies but is not met, a claim is <i>Heck</i> -barred and thus constitutes a “strike” under the Prison Litigation Reform Act for failure to state a claim.....	14
II. <i>Kingsley</i> did not eliminate the subjective intent requirement in deliberate indifference failure-to-protect claims for pretrial detainees because its holding applies exclusively to Fourteenth Amendment excessive force claims.....	16
A. <i>Kingsley</i> ’s objective standard cannot apply to cases involving deliberate inaction because a government official’s inaction is not inherently purposeful.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. A subjective standard applies to Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment deliberate indifference cases, regardless of a claimant’s status, to ensure the rights of every prisoner are protected equally	23
C. <i>Kingsley’s</i> objective standard is unworkable in deliberate indifference cases because it stretches judicial resources, permits inconsistent determinations of liability, and fails to protect officials who act in good faith	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	8
-----------------------------------	---

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	17–19, 23, 26
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).....	8
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	20, 22, 27
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986).....	20, 22
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	23
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	16
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	16–18, 20, 25, 28–29
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	9, 10, 27
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	16–19, 21, 23, 26–31
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020).....	8

<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	15
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004).....	11
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	17
<i>Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....	23
<i>Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	21, 23
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	30
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	11

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>Board v. Farnham</i> , 394 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Brawner v. Scott Cnty.</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Caiozzo v. Koreman</i> , 581 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Castro v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)	19, 22, 25–26, 28
<i>Chandler v. D.C. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 145 F.3d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27

<i>Clouthier v. Contra Costa</i> , 591 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Colvin v. LeBlanc</i> , 2 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 3 F.4th 198 (5th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Crandell v. Hall</i> , 75 F.4th 537 (5th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Dang ex. rel. Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole Cnty. Fla.</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017)	18, 24–26, 29
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017).....	25, 28
<i>Davis v. Kansas Dep't of Corr.</i> , 507 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Garcia v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> , 768 F.2d 303 (10th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Garrett v. Murphy</i> , 17 F.4th 419 (3d Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Goebert v. Lee Cnty.</i> , 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Hamm v. DeKalb Cnty.</i> , 774 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1985)	23–25
<i>Hare v. City of Corinth</i> , 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996)	16–17, 19, 24, 26–28
<i>Hott v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 260 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2001)	24–25
<i>Jenkins v. Haubert</i> , 179 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12

<i>In re Jones</i> , 652 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14–15
<i>Kossler v. Crisanti</i> , 564 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Leal v. Wiles</i> , 734 F. App'x 905 (5th Cir. 2018).....	21, 23, 26, 29
<i>Miranda v. Cnty. of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Natale v. Camden Cnty. Corr. Facility</i> , 318 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Peralta v. Vasquez</i> , 467 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11-12
<i>Polzin v. Gage</i> , 636 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Smith v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 636 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2011)	13-15
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020)	18-20, 24, 26, 30
<i>Thomas v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 88 F.4th 275 n.23 (3d Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Washington v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018)	24, 26
<i>Villegas v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville</i> , 709 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2013)	25
